

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC18-1247

DEATH WARRANT SIGNED
EXECUTION SCHEDULED
FOR TUESDAY, AUGUST 14, 2018

JOSE ANTONIO JIMENEZ,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

LISA-MARIE LERNER
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 698271

MELISSA ROCA SHAW
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 99628

Office of the Attorney General
1515 No. Flagler Drive, Ninth Floor
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
Telephone: (561) 837-5000
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

RECEIVED, 08/07/2018 02:53:25 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT7

ISSUE I – THE POST CONVICTION COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN RULING ON HANNON’S PUBLIC RECORDS REQUESTS.8

ISSUE II – FLORIDA’S LETHAL INJECTION PROCEDURE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT. (Restated).....25

ISSUE III – FLORIDA IS NOT CONSTITUTIONALLY REQUIRED TO ADOPT A ONE-DRUG PROTOCOL.....44

ISSUE IV – THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED THE CLAIM THAT A LENGTHY STAY ON DEATH ROW VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT BASED ON A DISSENTING OPINION IN LACKEY V. TEXAS, 514 U.S. 1045 (1995). (Restated)51

ISSUE V – THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE 3.800(a) MOTION SINCE IT WAS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND WITHOUT MERIT. (Restated)58

CONCLUSION66

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE67

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Asay v. State</i> , 224 So. 3d 695 (Fla. 2017) | Passim |
| <i>Barnes v. State</i> , 124 So.3d 904 (Fla. 2013) | 52 |
| <i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35, 128 S.Ct. 1520 (2008) | Passim |
| <i>Blackwelder v. State</i> , 851 So.2d 650 (Fla. 2003) | 57 |
| <i>Booker v. State</i> , 969 So.2d 186 (Fla. 2007) | 52 |
| <i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)..... | 63 |
| <i>Bowersox v. Williams</i> , 517 U.S. 345 (1996)..... | 27 |
| <i>Boyd v. Warden, Holman Corr. Facility</i> , 856 F.3d 853 (11th Cir. 2017) | 48 |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)..... | 14 |
| <i>Brewer v. Landrigan</i> , 562 U.S. 996 (2010)..... | 29 |
| <i>Brooks v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 2007) | 60 |
| <i>Brooks v. Warden</i> , 810 F.3d 812 (11 th Cir. 2016) | 48, 49, 50 |
| <i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 883 F.3d 1087 (8th Cir.) | 27 |
| <i>Carroll v. State</i> , 114 So. 3d 883 (Fla. 2013) | 55, 56 |
| <i>Carter v. State</i> , 980 So.2d 473 (Fla. 2008) | 64 |
| <i>Carter v. State</i> , 786 So.2d at 1178 | 61 |
| <i>Chavez v. Florida SP Warden</i> , 742 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2014) | 46, 47 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Chavez v. State</i> , 132 So.3d 826 (Fla. 2014) | 27 |
| <i>Correll v. Florida</i> , 2015 WL 6111441 (2015) | 54 |
| <i>Correll v. State</i> , 184 So. 3d 478 (Fla. 2015) | 18, 50, 53, 55 |
| <i>Darling v. State</i> , 45 So. 3d 444 (Fla. 2010) | 23 |
| <i>Delgado v. State</i> , 776 So.2d 233 (Fla. 2000) | Passim |
| <i>Doorbal v. State</i> , 983 So. 2d 464 (Fla. 2008) | 44 |
| <i>Edwards v. State</i> , 35 So. 3d 121 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)..... | 60 |
| <i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 101 So.3d 362 (Fla. 2012) | 52, 55 |
| <i>Fiore v. White</i> , 531 U.S. 225 (2001)..... | 61, 62 |
| <i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2726 (2015)..... | Passim |
| <i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U. S. ____ (2015) (2015)..... | 26 |
| <i>Gore v. State</i> , 91 So.3d 769 (Fla. 2012) | 55 |
| <i>Grayson v. Warden</i> , 672 Fed. Appx. 956 (11th Cir. 2016) | 49 |
| <i>Green v. State</i> , 975 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2008) | 60 |
| <i>Hannon v. State</i> , 228 So. 3d 505 (Fla.) | 8, 10, 46 |
| <i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25, 113 S.Ct. 2475, 125 L.Ed.2d 22 (1993) | 30 |
| <i>Hopping v. State</i> , 708 So.2d 263 (Fla. 1998) | 61 |
| <i>Howell v. State</i> , 109 So.3d 763 (Fla. 2013) | 27 |
| <i>Howell v. State</i> , 133 So. 3d 511 (Fla. 2014) | 39, 41, 53 |
| <i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So.3d 40 (Fla. 2016) | 5 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890)..... | 32 |
| <i>In re Lombardi</i> , 741 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2014) | 47 |
| <i>Jimenez v. Crosby</i> , 861 So.2d 429 (Fla. 2003) | 3 |
| <i>Jimenez v. Crosby</i> , 905 So.2d 125 (Fla. 2005) | 3 |
| <i>Jimenez v. Fla. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 481 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2007) | 4 |
| <i>Jimenez v. Jones</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1220 (2017)..... | 5 |
| <i>Jimenez v. State</i> , 153 So.3d 906 | 4 |
| <i>Jimenez v. State</i> , 703 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 1997) | 2, 3 |
| <i>Jimenez v. State</i> , 810 So.2d 511 (Fla. 2001) | 3, 58 |
| <i>Jimenez v. State</i> , 997 So.2d 1056 | 4, 14 |
| <i>Johnson v. Bredesen</i> , 558 U.S. 1067 (2009)..... | 54, 56 |
| <i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988)..... | 64 |
| <i>Johnston v. State</i> , 27 So.3d 11 (Fla. 2010) | 52 |
| <i>Jones v. State</i> , 78 So. 3d 675 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)..... | 60 |
| <i>King v. State</i> , 211 So. 3d 866 (Fla. 2017) | 47 |
| <i>Klokoc v. State</i> , 589 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 1991) | 57 |
| <i>Lackey v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1045 (1995)..... | 51 |
| <i>Lambrix v. State</i> , 217 So.3d 977 (Fla. 2017) | 54 |
| <i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939)..... | 63 |
| <i>Lightbourne v. McCollum</i> , 969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2007) | 23, 42 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Mann v. Palmer,</i> 713 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2013) | 35 |
| <i>Martinez v. State,</i> 211 So. 3d 989 (Fla. 2017) | 61 |
| <i>McKenzie v. Day,</i> 57 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1995) | 56 |
| <i>Mills v. State,</i> 786 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 2001) | 12 |
| <i>Muhammad v. State,</i> 132 So. 3d 176 (Fla. 2013) | Passim |
| <i>Pardo v. Palmer,</i> 500 Fed. Appx. 901 (11th Cir. 2012) | 46 |
| <i>Pardo v. State,</i> 108 So. 3d 558 (Fla. 2012) | 18, 52 |
| <i>Parker v. State,</i> 904 So.2d 370 (Fla. 2005) | 8 |
| <i>Prince v. State,</i> 903 So. 2d 1068 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)..... | 60 |
| <i>Reed v. State,</i> 116 So.3d 260 (Fla. 2013) | 25 |
| <i>Robertson v. State,</i> 143 So.3d 907 (Fla. 2014) | 57 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. State,</i> 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005) | 12 |
| <i>Rolling v. State,</i> 944 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 2006) | 10, 24 |
| <i>Rutherford v. State,</i> 926 So. 2d 1100 | 10 |
| <i>Schriro v. Summerlin,</i> 542 U.S. 348 (2004)..... | 63 |
| <i>Schwab v. State,</i> 995 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 2008) | 39, 41 |
| <i>Sells v. Livingston,</i> 561 Fed. Appx. 342 (5th Cir. 2014) | 32 |
| <i>Sims v. State,</i> 753 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 2000) | 8 |
| <i>Sireci v. Florida,</i> 137 S.Ct. 470 (2016)..... | 54 |
| <i>Staples v. State,</i> 202 So.3d 28 (Fla. 2016) | 53 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>State v. Mancino</i> , 714 So.2d 429 (Fla. 1998) | 61 |
| <i>State v. Ruiz</i> , 863 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 2003) | 63 |
| <i>Sunset Harbour Condo. Ass'n v. Robbins</i> , 914 So.2d 925 (Fla. 2005) | 17 |
| <i>Thompson v. Sec'y, Fla. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 517 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2008) | 55 |
| <i>Thorson v. Epps</i> , 701 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2012) | 30 |
| <i>Tillman v. State</i> , 471 So.2d 32 (Fla.1985) | 17 |
| <i>Tompkins v. Sec'y, Fla. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 557 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2009) | 55 |
| <i>Tompkins v. State</i> , 872 So. 2d 230 (Fla. 2003) | 9 |
| <i>Tompkins v. State</i> , 994 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 2008) | 23, 52 |
| <i>Valle v. Singer</i> , 655 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2011) | 39, 41 |
| <i>Valle v. State</i> , 70 So. 3d 525 (Fla. 2011) | 21 |
| <i>Valle v. State</i> , 70 So. 3d 530 (Fla. 2011) | Passim |
| <i>Vining v. State</i> , 827 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2002) | 60 |
| <i>Walker v. State</i> , 88 So. 3d 128 (Fla. 2012) | 60 |
| <i>Walton v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1000 (Fla. 2009) | 23 |
| <i>Waterhouse v. State</i> , 82 So.3d 184, 87 (Fla. 2012) (Fla. 2012) | 52 |
| <i>Wellons v. Commissioner, Ga. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 754 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2014) | 30 |
| <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362, 120 S. Ct. 1495, 146 L. Ed. 2d 389 (2000) | 64 |
| <i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So.2d 922 (Fla.1980) | 59 |
| <i>Wright v. State</i> , 911 So.2d 81 (Fla. 2005) | 61 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Wyatt v. State</i> , 71 So. 3d 86 (Fla. 2011) | 20 |
| <i>Yacob v. State</i> , 136 So. 3d 539 (Fla. 2014) | 57 |
| <i>Zeigler v. State</i> , 632 So. 2d 48 (Fla. 1993) | 9 |
| <i>Zink v. Lombardi</i> , 783 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2015) | 50 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|----|
| Art. I, § 17, Fla. Const. | 53 |
| section 775.021(1), Florida Statutes (1997)..... | 59 |
| section 810.02(1), Florida Statutes (1991)..... | 58 |

Rules

| | |
|--|--------|
| Fed R.Civ.P. 60 | 4 |
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852 (e)(2) | 11 |
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852 (h)(3) | 10 |
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852 (h)(1) | 10 |
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852(g)..... | 12 |
| Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.800(a) | 60 |
| Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.852..... | 8 |
| Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.852(i)..... | 18, 19 |
| Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.852(i)(2) | 18 |
| Rule 9.210(b), Fla. R. App. P | 1 |
